THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1982/141-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
н.о.	16574	84.45.001	Machine tools for working metal or metal carbides, not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50 NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	
H.O.	623	90.28.001	Magnetic cartridge recorders, to be used in the recording of information supplied by pulsing electricity meters NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.28.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 15	duty as	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free ower rate of the Minister ny case direct	••

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 5 August 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;

(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; (c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of July 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Refusal of Application for Plant Selectors' Rights Notice No. 2865 Ag. P.V. 3/2

Pursuant to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that the Registrar of Plant Varieties has refused an application for Plant Selectors' Rights as specified in the Schedule to this notice on the grounds that the variety is not distinguishable from Whisky Mac.

SCHEDULE

Species: Rose (Rosa L.)

Name and Address of Applicant

Breeder's Reference 76/00

Proposed Denomination Oma Brons

Karel Tonk, 25 Hill Street, Richmond, Nelson Dated at Lincoln this 5th day of July 1982.

F. W. WHITMORE, Registrar of Plant Varieties.

Proposal for Change of Variety Denomination (Notice No. 2861, P.V. 3/11)

Pursuant to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given of a proposed change in denomination as specified in the Schedule to this notice.

SCHEDULE

SPECIES: WHEAT (Triticum aestivum L.)

Name and Address of Applicant

Date of Application 29/6/82

Previous Proposed Denomination

Proposed Denomination Advantage

Pyne, Gould, Guinness Ltd., P.O. Box 112, Christchurch, as agent for Maison Florimund Desprez, Capelle 59242, Templeuve, France

Dated at Lincoln this 29th day of June 1982.

F. W. WHITMORE, Registrar of Plant Varieties.

Victor

New Zealand Post Office—Schedule of Building Contracts of \$20,000 or More in Value

Name of Work

Successful Tenderer

Amount of Tender Accepted

Waiau new telephone exchange building

Mr S. P. Cormack, Kaikoura ...

65,506.00

POHQ 3/457/5

F. K. McINERNEY, Director-General.